

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/22/2020 4:04 PM

No. 372367

---

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

---

**ANGELINA DEMAINE AND PAIGE VIGUS,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

**vs.**

**FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY AND  
40 MAIN, LLC**

**Defendants/Respondents.**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

---

HILLIS CLARK MARTIN & PETERSON P.S.  
LAURIE LOOTENS CHYZ, WSBA #14297  
JESSICA C. KERR, WSBA #48955  
999 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 4600  
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104  
TELEPHONE: (206) 623-1745

Attorneys for Respondent First American Title Insurance Company

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO DEMAINE’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. DeMaine fails to state a claim against First American because First American, as a tenant occupying a building near the area where DeMaine allegedly fell, had no duty to prevent DeMaine’s alleged injuries .....	9
1. <i>The operative complaint fails to allege a            viable legal duty when First American did            not own, specially use, or control the area            of alleged injury</i> .....	9
a. <i>A property owner or occupant near a                public walkway is not “an insurer of                pedestrian safety”</i> .....	9
b. <i>First American did not engage in any                “special use” that would give rise to a                duty</i> .....	10
c. <i>First American did not create any                allegedly dangerous condition that                would give rise to a duty</i> .....	12

d.	<i>First American did not control the area of the alleged injury in a manner that would give rise to a duty</i>	14
2.	<b><i>Although not properly before this Court, DeMaine’s proposed Second Amended Complaint also fails to allege breach of any legal duty</i></b>	<b>16</b>
a.	<i>The Court should decline to consider DeMaine’s proposed Second Amended Complaint</i>	16
b.	<i>DeMaine’s additional allegations still fail to suggest breach of any duty potentially applicable to First American</i>	17
c.	<i>DeMaine fails to allege any unreasonably dangerous condition in the parking strip</i>	22
B.	<b>The trial court did not manifestly abuse its discretion in denying DeMaine’s requested continuance</b>	<b>23</b>
1.	<b><i>DeMaine has not properly appealed this issue</i></b>	<b>23</b>
2.	<b><i>The trial court did not manifestly abuse its discretion</i></b>	<b>24</b>
VI.	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>26</b>

**APPENDIX**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albin v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 60 Wn.2d 745, 375 P.2d 487 (1962).....	14
<i>Collais v. Buck &amp; Bowers Oil Co.</i> , 175 Wash. 263, 27 P.2d 118 (1933).....	14
<i>Contreras v. Anderson</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 188, 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 69 (1997).....	21
<i>Coulson v. Huntsman Packaging Prods. Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 941, 92 P.3d 278 (2004) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn. App. 596, 20 P.3d 1003 (2001).....	11, 21, 23
<i>Howell v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 899, 436 P.3d 368 (2019), <i>as amended on denial of</i> <i>reconsideration</i> (May 23, 2019) .....	15
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991) .....	passim
<i>In re Welfare of N.M.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 665, 346 P.3d 762 (2014).....	8, 24
<i>Misterek v. Wash. Mineral Prods., Inc.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 166, 531 P.2d 805 (1975) .....	14
<i>N. Coast Enters., Inc. v. Factoria P'ship</i> , 94 Wn. App. 855, 974 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	8, 20
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	8, 25
<i>Poth v. Dexter Horton Estate</i> , 140 Wash. 272, 248 P. 374 (1926).....	14
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994) .....	11

<i>Rosengren v. City of Seattle</i> , 149 Wn. App. 565, 205 P.3d 909 (2009).....	13
<i>Seiber v. Poulsbo Marine Ctr., Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 731, 150 P.3d 633 (2007) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>Stone v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn.2d 166, 391 P.2d 179 (1964).....	10
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 Wn. App. 737, 194 P.3d 997 (2008).....	22, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Spokane Municipal Code Section 12.01.005.....	11
Spokane Municipal Code Section 12.02.005.....	11
Tacoma Municipal Code 9.17.010.....	11
Tacoma Municipal Code 9.17.020.....	11

**RULES**

CR 5 .....	17
CR 12 .....	passim
CR 15 .....	17
CR 56 .....	7, 8, 24, 25
RAP 2.4.....	24
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	16
